Significant YoY decrease
in SG&A costs/ m2 -13.5% YoY

19

325 321
400

338
407 393

336 305 295

39% 39%

48% 47%
42% 41%

40% 43%

35%

0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
400
450

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

2Q21/22 3Q21/22 4Q21/22 1Q22/23 2Q22/23 3Q22/23 4Q22/23 1Q23/24 2Q23/24

SG&A/m<cf… SG&A % sales

PRESENTATION 2Q23/24

▪ In connection with the PFSA's recommendation, a change
took place with regard to write-offs related to:

▪ tangible fixed assets in Russia (mostly stores),

▪ tangible fixed assets in Ukraine (mostly stores),

▪ inventories in Ukrainian stores.

▪ The change resulted from different approach to IAS10
“Events after the reporting date” than applied
by the company.

▪ The recommendation does not change the amount
of write-offs, but the timing of their recognition.
Restatement of write-offs from 4Q21/22 to 2Q22/23.

▪ The 3Q22/23 and 4Q22/23 results were restated
in accordance with the PFSA recommendation, details
in the Databook, available on the Company website.
Further explanations can be found on the back-up slides.

Changes in historical
results

PLN m, IFRS16
2022/23

(before
restatement)

Data
restatement

2022/23
(after

restatement)

Sales 15,926.5 15,926.5

EBIT 1,459.7 -275.3 1,184.4

Net profit (continuing
operations)

1,144.2 -275.3 869.0

Net profit (discontinued
operations)

-50.7 -333.2 -383.9

Net profit of the parent
company

1,095.2 -608.5 486.7

2022/23 profit reduction of PLN 608 million

20

PLN m, IFRS16
2021/22

(before
restatement)

Data
restatement

2021/22
(after

restatement)

Revenues 11,338.8 11,338.8

EBIT 1,128.1 275.3 1,403.4

Net profit (continuing
operations)

725.3 275.3 1,000.6

Net profit (discontinued
operations)

228.2 333.2 561.4

Net profit of the parent
company

953.5 608.5 1,562.0

2021/22 profit increase of PLN 608 million

https://www.lpp.com/relacje-inwestorskie/informacje-finansowe/

PRESENTATION 2Q23/24

PLN m, IFRS16
2Q22/23

(before
restatement)

2Q22/23
(after

restatement)
2Q23/24 YoY

Revenues 4,340.6 4,340.6 4,575.4 5.4%

Gross profit margin on
sales

52.0% 52.0% 47.9% -4.0pp.

SG&A costs 1,807.8 1,807.8 1,579.8 -12.6%

Other operating
activity

-52.7 -327.9 -7.1 N/M

EBIT 395.3 120.1 607.0 405.4%

EBIT margin 9.1% 2.8% 13.3% 10.5pp.

Net financial activity 202.8 202.8 -40.8 N/M

Net profit from
continued operations

537.5 262.3 441.5 68.3%

EBITDA 667.1 391.9 943.5 140.8%

YoY increases are shown in relations to the transformed data.

▪ Single-digit YoY revenue increase due to new traditional
store openings.

▪ Lower gross profit margin YoY due to: higher share
of the Sinsay brand diluting the gross profit margin,
promotional campaigns and unfavourable USD/PLN
exchange rate.

▪ YoY decrease in SG&A costs resulting from the ongoing
cost savings policy despite the continued expansion
of the store network.

▪ In 2Q23/24, PLN 13.8m of inventory losses in stores and
warehouses (PLN 14.6m in 2Q22/23 and PLN 117.9m
write-offs of Ukrainian goods in line with the PFSA
recommendation).  In addition, in 2Q23/24, PLN 2.7m gain
from the liquidation of IFRS16 contracts (PLN 8.2m
in 2Q22/23).

▪ Less favourable YoY net financial activity in 2Q23/24
mainly due to FX losses (PLN -4.3m vs. PLN +237.0m in
2Q22/23) and higher interest costs on bank loans and
bonds. In addition, in 2Q23/24 +PLN 6.9m reversal
of discount due to revaluation of receivables due to
the disposal of the Russian company.

Over PLN 0.6 bn EBIT
in the quarter

21

PRESENTATION 2Q23/24

PLN m, IFRS16
1H22/23

(before
restatement)

1H22/23
(after

restatement)
1H23/24 YoY

Revenues 7,374.8 7,374.8 8,214.8 11.4%

Gross profit margin on
sales

51.6% 51.6% 48.7% -2.9pp.

SG&A costs 3,226.4 3,226.4 3,127.6 -3.1%

Other operating
activity

-65.1 -340.3 -35.0 N/M

EBIT 512.4 237.1 837.7 253.3%

EBIT margin 6.9% 3.2% 10.2% 7.0pp.

Net financial activity 160.4 160.4 -126.3 N/M

Net profit from
continued operations

564.8 289.6 553.3 91.1%

EBITDA 1,035.7 760.4 1,494.4 96.5%

▪ Double-digit sales growth YoY due to new store openings
and positive LFLs.

▪ YoY decrease in gross profit margin, mainly due to: higher
share of the Sinsay brand diluting the gross profit margin,
promotional campaigns and unfavourable USD/PLN
exchange rate.

▪ YoY decrease in SG&A costs resulting from significant
reductions in online stores costs.

▪ One-offs in other operating activity in 1H23/24:
PLN 31.4m of inventory losses in stores
and warehouses (PLN 23.0m in 1H22/23 and PLN 117.9m
write-off of Ukrainian goods in line with the PFSA
recommendation), PLN 10.2m gain on disposal of IFRS16

[…]

Group revenues
at ca PLN 18bn

Gross profit margin
on sales 51-53%

PLN 0.5bn+ cost
reductions

(performance
marketing, logistics)

EBIT margin 10%+

PLN 1.1bn CAPEX,
including PLN 800m for

stores

Working capital
normalisation: liabilities
higher than inventory

Lower YoY net
debt/EBITDA

32

PRESENTATION 2Q23/24

2023/24 opportunities and risks

Opportunities Risks

▪ Collections tailored
to the tastes and needs
of clients.

▪ Development on new markets
(South Eastern-Europe,
Western Europe).

▪ Sinsay, Reserved and Mohito
mobile apps development.

▪ PLN appreciation against
the USD.

▪ Maintaining cost discipline.

▪ Impact of the economic
slowdown on the purchasing
behaviour of clients.

▪ Persistent inflationary
pressure.

▪ Increase in minimum wage
in Poland.

▪ Increased competition
in the value-for-money
segment.

▪ Reducing expenses
on performance marketing.

33

PRESENTATION 2Q23/24

Q&A
04

34

PRESENTATION 2Q23/24 35

Back-up

05

PRESENTATION 2Q23/24

Correction of the financial statements for 4Q21/22

PLN m, IFRS16 1Q21/22 2Q21/22 3Q21/22
4Q21/22

(before
restatement)

Data
restatement

4Q21/22
(after

restatement)

2021/22
(after

restatement)

Revenues 1,815,3 2,990,2 3,134,0 3,399.3 3,399.3 11,338.8

COGS 824.4 1,374.4 1,306.1 1,343.0 1,343.0 4,847.9

Gross profit on sales 990.9 1,615.8 1,827.9 2,056.3 2,056.3 6,490.8

SG&A costs 1,042.6 1,168.6 1,212.6 1,634.2 1,634.2 5,058.1

Other operating
income

16.0 10.8 12.9 19.5 19.5 59.3

Other operating costs 26.8 42.3 7.7 287.2 -275.3 11.9 88.7

EBIT -62.4 415.7 620.4 154.4 275.3 429.7 1,403.4

Financial income 8.9 4.3 7.2 -1.1 -1.1 19.3

Financial costs 37.6 20.9 28.0 123.0 123.0 209.6

Pre-tax profit -91.2 399.0 599.6 30.3 275.3 305.6 1,213.0

Income tax -11.3 92.3 113.5 18.0 18.0 212.4

Net profit from
continued operations

-79.9 306.8 486.1 12.3 275.3 287.6 1,000.6

Net profit from
discontinued
operations

101.5 152.3 141.5 -167.1 333.2 166.1 561.4

Net profit of the
parent company

21.5 459.1 627.6 -154.7 608.5 453.8 1,562.0

36

Other operating costs
In accordance with

the PFSA
recommendation,

restatement of write-offs
related to:

• tangible fixed assets
in Russia (mostly stores),
• tangible fixed assets

in Ukraine (mostly
stores),

• inventories in Ukrainian
stores.

Restatement
of write-offs from

4Q21/22 to 2Q22/23.

PRESENTATION 2Q23/24

Correction of the financial statements for 2Q22/23

PLN m, IFRS16 1Q22/23
2Q22/23

(before
restatement)

Data
restatement

2Q22/23
(after

restatement)

1H22/23
(after

restatement)

Revenues 3,034.2 4,340.6 4,340.6 7,374.8

COGS 1,486.3 2,084.7 2,084.7 3,571.1

Gross profit on sales 1,547.9 2,255.8 2,255.8 3,803.7

SG&A costs 1,418.5 1,807.8 1,807.8 3,226.4

Other operating income 11.5 17.8 -3.9 13.9 25.3

Other operating costs 23.8 70.4 271.3 341.8 365.6

EBIT 117.0 395.3 -275.3 120.1 237.1

Financial income 2.8 236.1 236.1 238.8

Financial costs 45.1 33.3 33.3 78.4

Pre-tax profit 74.7 598.2 -275.3 322.9 397.5

Income tax 47.3 60.6 60.6 107.9

Net profit from
continued operations

27.3 357.5 -275.3 262.3 289.6

Net profit from
discontinued operations

240.7 -291.3 -333.2 -624.5 -383.9

Net profit of the parent
company

268.0 246.2 -608.5 -362.3 -94.3

37

Other operating activity
Write-off of all Ukrainian stores

(PLN 157.4m) and all Ukrainian goods
(PLN 117.9m). Decrease in other operating
income by PLN 3.9 m (related to write-offs

on inventory).

Discontinued operations
In accordance with the PFSA

recommendation, the write-off of Russian
stores was restated from 4Q21/22

to 2Q22/23.

PRESENTATION 2Q23/24

Other operating costs
Reversal of a PLN 202.3m write-off

consisting of:
(1) PLN 100.7m related to goods

in Ukraine,
(2) PLN 101.6m for Ukrainian stores.

Other operating income
Consequence of reversal of the write-off
of Ukrainian stores (stores that launched

their operations) originally applied in
4Q21/22.

Cost of goods sold
Consequence of reversal of the write-off
of Ukrainian goods originally fully written

off in 4Q21/22.

PLN m, IFRS16
3Q22/23

(before
restatement)

Data
restatement

3Q22/23
(after

restatement)

9M22/23
Data

restatement

9M22/23
(after

restatement)

Revenues 4,366.8 4,366.8 11,741.5

COGS 2,131.5 100.7 2,232.2 100.7 5,803.3

Gross profit on sales 2,235.3 -100.7 2,134.5 -100.7 5,938.3

SG&A costs 1,811.3 1,811.3 5,037.7

Other operating income 115.0 -101.6 13.4 -105.5 38.7

Other operating costs 27.1 -202.3 -175.1 69.1 190.4

EBIT 511.8 511.8 -275.3 748.9

Financial income 10.2 10.2 249.0

Financial costs 63.5 63.5 141.9

Pre-tax profit 458.5 458.5 -275.3 586.0

Income tax 62.9 62.9 170.9

Net profit from
continued operations

395.5 395.5 -275.3 685.1

Net profit from
discontinued operations

0.0 0.0 -333.2 -383.9

Net profit of the parent
company

395.5 395.5 -608.5 301.2

Correction of the financial statements for 3Q22/23

38

PRESENTATION 2Q23/24

Other operating income
A PLN 28.7m write-up related to Ukrainian

stores (adjustment of excess reversal
of 3Q22/23 write-off).

Other operating costs
Reversal of the remaining part of the

write-off on Ukrainian goods
(PLN 11.6 m) written off in 2Q22/23.

Cost of goods sold
Reversal of the remaining part of the

write-off on Ukrainian goods
(PLN 17.1 m) written off in 2Q22/23.

PLN m, IFRS16
4Q22/23

(before
restatement)

Data
restatement

4Q22/23
(after

restatement)

2022/23
Data

restatement

2022/23
(after

restatement)

Revenues 4,185.0 4,185.0 15,926.5

COGS 2,093.0 17.1 2,110.2 117.9 7,913.4

Gross profit on sales 2,091.9 -17.1 2,074.8 -117.9 8,013.1

SG&A costs 1,664.8 1,664.8 6,702.5

Other operating income 28.6 28.7 57.3 -76.8 95.9

Other operating costs 20.2 11.6 31.7 80.6 222.1

EBIT 435.3 435.3 -275.3 1,184.4

Financial income -122.0 -122.0 126.9

Financial costs 81.9 81.9 223.8

Pre-tax profit 231.5 231.5 -275.3 1,087.5

Income tax 47.7 47.7 218.5

Net profit from
continued operations

183.9 183.9 -275.3 868.9

Net profit from
discontinued operations

0.0 0.0 -333.2 -383.9

Net profit of the parent
company

185.5 185.5 -608.5 486.7

Correction of the financial statements for 4Q22/23

39

PRESENTATION 2Q23/24

Glossary

Poland Retail sales in Poland and other sales of LPP SA.

Other countries

Region including: CEE (Czech Republic, Slovakia, Hungary), Baltic